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DATA LABEL: PUBLIC 
 

 
 
COUNCIL EXECUTIVE 
 
2015/16 HOUSING CAPITAL REPORT – MONTH 6 MONITORING REPORT 
 
REPORT BY DEPUTE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
A. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Council Executive with a report on the financial position in relation to 
the Housing Capital Programme following the completion of the month 6 monitoring 
exercise. 
 

B. RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Council Executive note the outcome of the month 6 monitoring 
exercise and projected out-turn. 

 
C. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

 I Policy and Legal (including 
Strategic Environmental 
Assessment, Equality 
Issues, Health or Risk 
Assessment) 

The council’s Housing Capital Programme is 
managed within the stringent requirements set 
out in the Prudential Code. Expenditure has 
been in compliance with the council’s Best Value 
Framework, approved on 10 June 2014, aimed 
at ensuring compliance with the provisions 
contained within the Local Government in 
Scotland Act 2003.  

 II Implications for Scheme of 
Delegations to Officers 
 

None 

 III Impact on performance and 
performance Indicators 
 

None 

 IV Relevance to Single 
Outcome Agreement 

“Outcome 10 – We live in well designed, 
sustainable places where we are able to access 
the services we need.”   
 

 V Resources - (Financial, 
Staffing and Property) 

Council Executive approved a revised Housing 
Capital budget of £36.491 million on 30 June 
2015. 
 

 VI Consideration at PDSP  Not applicable 
 

 VII Other consultations Consultation has taken place with Housing 
Building & Construction Services and Finance & 
Estates Services. 
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D. TERMS OF REPORT 

 
 

D.1 Introduction 
 
The council approved a five year programme for Housing capital investment in January 
2013. A revised 2015/16 Housing Capital budget, comprising a £36.491 million investment 
programme, was approved by Council Executive on 30 June 2015 to take account of the 
2014/15 out-turn and updated phasing profiles.  This report contains detail of expenditure to 
date in the Housing Capital programme and provides a projected out-turn for the financial 
year. 
 

D.2 Summary of Month 6 Financial Information 
 
The summarised position for actual and projected expenditure is shown below. The table 
shows investment of £10.539 million in our housing stock as at 30 September 2015. The 
forecast expenditure for the year is £33.141 million. The programme encompasses both new 
build housing and major investment in the existing housing stock, with a number of large 
scale housing projects undertaken by Building Services. 

  2015/16 
Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
Expenditure 
at Month 6 

£’000 

2015/16 
Projected 
Out-turn 
£’000 

2015/16 
Projected 
Variance 
£’000 

New Build Phase 2 74 1 74 0 
New Build 1,000 Houses     18,165 3,858 15,672 (2,493) 
Major Refurbishment  3,089 585 2,411 (678) 
Major Elemental Repair 3,243 1,276 3,251 8 
Planned Programmes 6,657 2,734 6,789 132 
Environmental / External  721 232 390 (331) 
Miscellaneous 4,542 1,853 4,554 12 

Total 36,491 10,539      33,141 (3,350) 

 
 

 New Build Housing Phase 2 
All 545 houses within the New Build Phase 2 programme are complete, although some 
further expenditure is anticipated, as final accounts are settled with the contractor. 
 
New Build 1,000 Houses  
Work is progressing on site at Broxburn Old School and at Pumpherston, with completions 
expected at both sites in this financial year.  Development is also underway at three other 
sites: Redhouse, Blackburn where 100 units are to be built; at Kirkhill, Broxburn where 230 
units are scheduled; and at Glasgow Road where 9 units are planned. On site work will also 
shortly commence at Almond Link and Auldhill.   
 
Work on site is dependent on a number of bodies providing approval and consent for building 
works. Such consent includes: planning applications, building warrants, roads and utilities 
approval. Significant progress has been made in a number of these areas, with planning 
permission now granted for 24 of the 38 sites. Difficulties have been encountered with 
Scottish Water, where consideration will not be given to projects until planning consent has 
been obtained. Although delays have been encountered, solutions are being actively sought; 
however an underspend of £2.493 million is anticipated in 2015/16 across all new build 
projects due to slippage in some site commencement dates. 
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 Major Refurbishments 
Major refurbishment is ongoing at Mayfield in Armadale, and 68 properties will be 
renovated this year as part of ongoing improvement works. Extensive renovation work is 
also scheduled at Bathville flats in Armadale. However some works for the Bathville project 
have required to be re-tendered, and the consequent delay will result in an underspend in 
2015/16 of £600,000 with the budget being carried forward to 2016/17.   
  
Since the last monitoring report, work has commenced on site at Main Street in 
Fauldhouse. Existing tenants have been relocated for the period of the project, services 
disconnected, and this project is expected to progress significantly over the coming months.  
 
Major works were recently carried out at Park Road flats, Blackridge. Following local tenant 
consultation, some final works are being carried out to improve the amenity, with some 
savings anticipated on the required works. 
 
Major Elemental Repair 
£3.251 million is expected to be spent on roof and roughcasting works, with all the planned 
works in 2015/16.  It is anticipated that 156 council properties will benefit from these repairs 
in this financial year.  Work on several of these projects will span across financial years, 
including Lanrigg in Fauldhouse, Riddochill in Blackburn and Cuthill in Stoneyburn.  
 
All major elemental repair projects are proceeding as planned.  
 
Planned Programmes 
Planned programmes including a range of energy efficiency measures, central heating 
replacements, P.V. panels, electrical testing and repairs, painting, window replacements, 
new kitchens and bathrooms, and fencing programmes. Works on planned programmes 
are progressing well, and are expected to complete as budgeted.  Grant funding of 
£124,000 has been agreed by the Scottish Government for external wall insulation, and 
this will allow an expansion of this programme for the council housing stock, with the 
additional costs being covered by the grant income. 
 
Environmentals / External Upgrades 
Environmental projects are underway but some works will complete in 2016/17, with 
resources to be carried forward as required.  Works have commenced at East Main St, 
Whitburn and have been completed at the Vennel, Linlithgow. The possibility of 
accelerating some environmental projects from 2016/17 will be explored to minimise any 
underspend for this year. 
 
Miscellaneous 
Refurbishment of the Blackburn Homelessness Unit has progressed well and the 
accommodation has been handed over to Housing Services.  The work and planning to 
enable development on the Deans South site is ongoing, with site clearance and 
demolitions works underway.   
 
The Mortgage to Rent scheme continues, although demand has lessened and an 
underspend of £200,000 is expected in this budget. It should be noted that this project is 
fully funded through government subsidy and rental income streams, therefore this 
resource will not be carried forward for future years. 
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D.3 Capital Resources 
 

The table below shows the capital resources available to fund the housing capital 
programme in 2015/16. It should be noted that the investment programme is largely funded 
through a mix of borrowing and Capital Funded from Current Revenue (CFCR), with 
additional funding sources from council house sales, government grants and council tax on 
second homes. The mix between borrowing and CFCR is largely dependent on the 
required level of borrowing and associated capital financing charges as well as the level of 
CFCR affordable to the Housing Revenue Account.  
 

  2015/16 
Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

 
Income 

to Month 
6 £’000 

2015/16 
Projected 
Out-turn 
£’000 

2015/16 
Projected 
Variance 
£’000 

House Sales 2,750 1,447 2,750 0 
Borrowing 22,266 4,038 17,368 (4,898) 
CFCR 6,349 3,896 7,792 1,443 
Government Grants 4,500 932 4,624 124 
Council Tax 2nd Homes 245 226 226 (19) 
Developer Contributions 381 0 381 0 

Total Income 36,491      10,539 33,141 (3,350) 
 

  
House Sales 
As at 30 September 2015, receipts from house sales totalled £1.447 million from the sale of 
33 properties.  Sales projections are estimated at £2.75 million for the year.   
 

Borrowing 
The programme approved in June required borrowing of £22.266 million.  At this stage it is 
anticipated that £17.368 million of borrowing will be required to meet projected expenditure 
levels.     
 

CFCR 
At this stage, the contribution of Capital from Current Revenue (CFCR) is anticipated to be 
£7.792 million. It should be noted the final contribution can be subject to capital borrowing 
requirements and related cost, as well as affordability within the Housing revenue account 
subject to pressures such as rent arrears and reactive repair costs, and the anticipated CFCR 
contribution will be reviewed when Treasury forecasts are updated. 
 

D.4. Other Strategic Issues 
 
The Prudential Code requires the council to take into account a number of factors when 
agreeing capital spending plans and these are set out below: 
 
Risk Management and Uncertainty 
The budget monitoring process focuses attention on risks to the performance of the capital 
programme.  The impact of housing rent arrears will continue to be closely monitored. 
 
Affordability, Prudence and Sustainability 
In overall terms, I would assess that the capital plan remains affordable, subject to identified 
risks being managed.   
 
Stewardship of Assets 
The council’s strategic approach to housing capital planning takes into account progress 
against Scottish Housing Quality Standards.   
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Value for Money and Best Value 
All aspects of the programme are geared towards securing Best Value. 
 

  
E. CONCLUSION 

Significant investment is being made in the housing stock to both improve the overall 
standard of the stock and to increase the number of available houses for West Lothian 
residents.  Much of the focus of this work in 2015/16 continues to be on work undertaken, 
where possible and within the terms of the Best Value framework, by Building Services.  
Within the 1,000 Houses New Build project, development and planning has reached a critical 
stage and on site work is commencing.  As New Build progresses from pre-contract to 
construction phases, the profile of expenditure will correspondingly increase.  All project 
budgets will continue to be closely monitored and the position managed by appropriate lead 
officers. 

 
Appendices/Attachments:  Council Executive Period 6 Housing Capital Monitoring 

Contact Person: graeme.struthers@westlothian.gov.uk – Tel No: 01506 281761 

 

Graeme Struthers 
Depute Chief Executive 
17 November 2015 
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